
MEETING

ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

TUESDAY 8TH MARCH, 2016

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Dean Cohen
Vice Chairman: Brian Salinger

Claire Farrier John Hart Dr Devra Kay
Graham Old Joan Scannell Alan Schneiderman
Agnes Slocombe Adam Langleben Peter Zinkin

Substitute Members
Sury Khatri Nagus Narenthira Andreas Ioannidis 
Tim Roberts Lisa Rutter Stephen Sowerby

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Services contact: 
Paul Frost 020 8359 2205 paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 8

2.  Absence of Members 

3.  Declarations of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any) 

5.  Public Questions and Comments (if any) 

6.  Members Item 

6a. Cllr Adam Langleben - Railway Services in Barnet 9 - 12

6b. Cllr Agnes Slocombe - Potholes 13 - 16

6c. Cllr Alan Schneiderman - Free Christmas Parking 17 - 20

6d. Cllr Claire Farrier - Burnt Oak Car Park 21 - 24

6e. Cllr Devra Kay - Dangerous Pavements 25 - 28

6f.  Cllr Brian Salinger - Car Club Facilities 29 - 32

7.  Referred Item From the Chipping Barnet Area Committee 33 - 42

8.  Environment Commissioning Plan 201617 addendum 43 - 64

9.  Streetscene Enforcement 65 - 140

10.  Draft Street Cleansing Framework 2016 to 2025 141 - 182

11.  Commercial Waste Transformation 183 - 194



12.  Air Quality Action Plan 195 - 222

13.  Committee Forward Work Programme 223 - 228

14.  Any Other Items that the Chairman Decides are Urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Paul Frost 020 
8359 2205 paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, 
may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also 
have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Environment Committee

11 January 2016

Members Present:-

Councillor Dean Cohen (Chairman)
Councillor Brian Salinger (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Claire Farrier
Councillor John Hart
Councillor Dr Devra Kay
Councillor Graham Old

Councillor Alan Schneiderman
Councillor Agnes Slocombe
Councillor Laurie Williams
Councillor Sury Khatri (In place of 
Councillor Joan Scannell)

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Joan Scannell

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Chairman introduced the minutes of the last meeting.  Councillor Alan 
Schneiderman informed the Committee that the detail regarding the motion in his name 
which had been referred to the Committee from the Council Meeting was missing from 
the minutes.

The Governance Officer in attendance noted that a Motion in the name of Councillor 
Scheniderman was reported to Full Council on 20 October 2015 and that as in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rule 23.5, as the Member’s Motion was not dealt 
with by the end of the Full Council meeting, it was referred to the Environment 
Committee for consideration.  The Governance Officer con
[...]
iate amendments to the minute 
document of the meeting that took place on 10 November 2015. 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Joan Scannell, who was 
substituted for by Councillor Sury Khatri.  

Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor John Hart. 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

None.  

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

The Committee noted the details of a public question that had been submitted by Mr. 
Myk Tucker in relation to Agenda Item 10 (2015/16 Planned Maintenance).  Mr. Tucker 
asked a supplementary question which was answered at the meeting.

Mr. Tucker addressed the Committee and made a public comment in relation to Agenda 
Item 10 (2015/16 Planned Maintenance).  Following the comment, Members asked 
questions which were answered by Mr. Tucker.

2



3

Ms. Mary O’Connor addressed the Committee and made a public comment in relation to 
Agenda Item 12 (Highway Asset Management – Network Recovery Plan Whole Life 
Costing of Footway Maintenance Treatments).  Following the comment, Members asked 
questions which were answered by Ms. O’Connor.

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS 

None.

7.   DRAFT MUNICIPAL WASTE AND RECYCLING STRATEGY 2016 TO 2030 

The Commissioning Director for Environment, Mr. Jamie Blake, introduced the report, 
which set out the development of a municipal recycling and waste strategy for Barnet.

Mr. Blake informed the Committee that a consultation would be undertaken in relation to 
strategy and that he would circulate it to members of the Committee.

The Chairman moved to the vote on recommendations as set out in the report.  Votes 
were recorded as follows:

For 11
Against 0
Abstentions 0

RESOLVED that:-
1.  The Environment Committee note and consider the development of the 

draft Municipal Recycling and Waste Strategy 2016 to 2030.
2. That the Environment Com
[...]
Director for Environment 
advised the Committee that Members could have an input into the schools that are 
considered for the scheme.

A Member requested that individuals are made aware of tax implications that the permit 
might have. 

The Chairman moved to the vote on the recommendations as set out in the report.  
Votes were recorded as follows:

For 11
Against 0
Abstentions 0

The Committee RESOLVED to:-

1. Note the results of the consultation. 
2. Agree to the implementation of a School Permit pilot scheme in NW7 and 

NW2, starting 1st April 2016 for 6 months. 
3. Agree to the introduction of a new experimental School Permit at a cost of 

£190 per permit per year.
4. Agree the undertaking of a statutory consultation and the amendment of all 

relevant Traffic Management Orders to enable the issuing of the above 
permits.

5. Agree the selection criteria set out in paragraph 1.9 of the report for the 
issue of a School Permit.

14.   COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The Chairman introduced the Committee’s Forward Work Programme, as set out in the 
report.

RESOLVED that the Committee note the Forward Work Programme.

15.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.  

The meeting finished at 9:45

8



Summary
The report informs the Environment Committee of a Member’s Item and requests 
instructions from the Committee.

Recommendations 
1. That the Environment Committee’s instructions in relation to this Member’s 

item are requested.

Environment Committee

8 March 2016

Title Member’s Item – Railway services in 
Barnet – Councillor Adam Langleben 

Report of Head of Governance

Wards All

Status Public

Enclosures                         None

Officer Contact Details 
Paul Frost, Governance Service Team Leader
Email: Paul.Frost@Barnet.gov.uk
Tel: 020 8359 2205

9

AGENDA ITEM 6a

mailto:Paul.Frost@barnet.gov.uk


1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

Councillor Langleben has requested that a Member’s Item be considered on the 
following matter:

‘Recent surveys have shown that  Thameslink  and Great Northern, which operate 
rail services through Barnet, are among the most unpopular railway lines in the 
country with some of the highest levels of delays and cancellations

I therefore call on the Committee to write to the train operator, Govia Thameslink 
Railway, to demand improvements and to invite a representative to attend an 
Environment Committee meeting. I also call on the Committee to write to the 
Department of Transport urging them to speed up the planned transfer of London’s 
suburban rail services to Transport for London.’

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 No recommendations have been made. The Committee are therefore 
requested to give consideration and provide instruction.

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

3.1 Not applicable. 

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

4.1 Post decision implementation will depend on the decision taken by the 
Committee.

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance

5.1.1 As and when issues raised through a Member’s Item are progressed, they will 
need to be evaluated against the Corporate Plan and other relevant policies.

5.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, 
Property, Sustainability)

5.2.1 None in the context of this report.

5.3 Legal and Constitutional References

5.3.1 The Council’s Constitution (Meeting Procedure Rules, Section 6) states that a 
Member, including appointed substitute Members of a Committee may have 
one item only on an agenda that he/she serves.  Members’ items must be 

10



within the term of reference of the decision making body which will consider 
the item. 

5.4 Risk Management

5.4.1 None in the context of this report.   

5.5 Equalities and Diversity 

5.5.1 Members’ Items allow Members of a Committee to bring a wide range of 
issues to the attention of a Committee in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution.  All of these issues must be considered f
[...]
gated to the 

Commissioning Director - Environment to make minor amendments to the 
Street scene Enforcement  Policy to ensure it remains fit for purpose

3. That the Environment Committee approves the trial of Streetscene 
enforcement through a third party specialist supplier 

4. That the Environment Committee approves the procurement of Streetscene 
enforcement services through a third party specialist supplier, utilising the 
data from the trial period to inform the contract and specification 
documentation. 

Environment Committee

8 March 2016
 

Title Streetscene Enforcement
Report of Commissioning Director - Environment

Wards All

On Forward Plan Yes

Status Public

Enclosures                         Appendix 1 – Streetscene Enforcement Policy and Procedure
Appendix 2 –DRS Enforcement Policy

Officer Contact Details Kitran Eastman Kitran.Eastman@barnet.gov.uk (020 8359 2803)

65

AGENDA ITEM 9

mailto:Kitran.Eastman@barnet.gov.uk


1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 The Council is taking steps to address the demands of a developing Borough 
and the impacts on its built and natural environments through developing a 
number of strategies, frameworks and polices. These include strategies for parks 
and open spaces, recycling and waste, commercial waste transformation, as well 
as a new cleansing framework. These will ensure that we are well placed to 
respond to these challenges now, and are prepared to be able to manage the 
issues in the future.

1.2 Officers have reviewed areas where Demand Management can support/reduce 
pressures on services. Greater enforcement of Streetscene related crimes was 
highlighted as an area which if implemented could reduce the cleansing of litter, 
and the clearance of flytipping. It could also have a positive impact on town 
centres, making them cleaner, less cluttered and more inviting. 

1.3 Members have asked for increase enforcement against streetscene crime, to 
tackle those causing the issues and reduce the burden and 
[...]
other major Street 
scene projects aimed at improving local environmental quality, while also 
meeting the objectives of the MTFP. If any of these projects are not implemented 
then it is likely  to have a significant negative impact on the other areas, i.e. not 
implementing greater Streetscene enforcement would mean that greater 
resources would still be needed to tackle the clearing fly tipped waste rather than 
reducing the amount of waste flytipped   

68



Commercial Waste 
Transformation 

Street 
Cleasning 

Framework

Streetscene 
Enforcement 

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 Recommendation 1 - It is recommended that Environment Committee approves 
the Streetscene enforcement policy and procedure in Appendix 1. This will 
enable the enforcement of the Streetscene to have a clear framework in which to 
work approved by Members. 

2.2 Recommendation 2 - It is recommended that Environment Committee approves 
that authority be delegated to the Commissioning Director – Environment, to 
make minor amendments to the Streetscene Enforcement Policy to ensure it 
remains fit for purpose. This will enable changes in legislation, best practice etc 
to be updated, where they do not change the intention and spirit of the policy. 

2.3 Recommendation 3 - It is recommended that Environment Committee approves 
the trial of Streetscene enforcement through a third party specialist supplier.  
This will enable greater enforcement of the Streetscene to be carried out on a 
trial basis, and at a low cost to enable information to be gathered to procure a 
long term service which meets the needs of the Council. 

2.4 Recommendation 4 - It is recommended that Environment Committee approves 
the procurement of Streetscene enforcement through a third party specialist 
supplier, utilising the data from the trial period to inform the contract and 
specification documentation. This will enable the long term provision of 
Streetscene enforcement at a low cost or cost neutral basis.
[...]
t the Environment Committee approves the introduction of policy 1 in 
section 1.14 to Maximise Recycling 

3. That the Environment Committee approves the introduction of time banded 
collections and the introduction of policy 2 in section 1.14 related to time 
banded commercial and household waste and recycling collections, for those 
residents and businesses which fall in time banded high-street collection 
Zones. This also includes  the option to specify the colours of the 
container/sacks used by the Council and other waste collectors

4. That the Environment Committee approves the introduction of policy 3 in 
section 1.14 to prevent bins from cluttering the Streetscene in high-street 
collection Zones

5. That the Environment Committee approves the introduction of policy 4 from 1 

April 2016 in section 1.14 to enable commercial waste manger to be 
commercially flexible with customer charges and offers

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 The Council is taking steps to address the demands of a developing Borough 
and the impacts on its built and natural environments through developing a 
number of strategies, frameworks and polices. These include strategies for parks 
and open spaces, recycling and waste, enforcement against environmental crime 
as well as a new cleansing framework. These will ensure that we are well placed 
to respond to these challenges now, and are prepared to be able to manage the 
issues in the future.

1.2 The current Commercial Waste service has opportunity to transform and improve 
the services to help the growing business community, while also introducing 
recycling for businesses and reducing the amount of waste containers which 
blight our high-street. This links with strategic objectives of Entrepreneurial 
Barnet, ensuring we are meeting the needs of the businesses in the Borough. 

Current Commercial Waste Service

1.3 The Council provides an “in-house” commercial waste collection service with the 
preference of containerised collec
[...]
ing on an initial list of 
roads

Commissioning Director Environment Non-key

Environment 
Commissioning Plan: 
Annual Report 2015/16

To note 2015/16 performance against 
the Commission Plan

Commissioning Director Environment Non-key

Public Realm 
arboriculture – future 
policy implications

To note and comment on the 
development of an arboriculture 
policy for new and established trees

Commissioning Director Environment Non-key

Waste and Recycling 
Strategy 2015 to 2030

To approve the Municipal Waste and 
Recycling Strategy 2015 to 2030

Commissioning Director Environment Non-key

Parks & Open Spaces 
Strategy:

To the approve the Parks & Open 
Spaces Strategy

Commissioning Director Environment Non-key

228


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the previous meeting
	6a 6a. Cllr Adam Langleben - Railway services in Barnet
	6b 6b. Cllr Agnes Slocombe - Potholes
	6c 6c. Cllr Alan Schneiderman - Free Christmas Parking
	6d 6d. Cllr Claire Farrier - Burnt Oak Car Park
	6e 6e. Cllr Devra Kay - Dangerous pavements
	6f 6f.  Cllr Brian Salinger - Car Club Facilities
	7 Referred Item From the Chipping Barnet Area Committee
	7a Appendix A - Report submitted to the Chipping Barnet Area Committee, 13 January 2016

	8 Environment Commissioning Plan 201617 addendum
	Appendix 1 Environment Commissioning Plan 201617 addendum

	9 Streetscene Enforcement
	Appendix 1 – Streetscene Enforcement Policy and Procedure
	Appendix 2 –DRS Enforcement Policy

	10 Draft Street Cleansing Framework 2016 to 2025
	Appendix 1 – Street Cleansing Framework

	11 Commercial Waste Transformation
	12 Air Quality Action Plan
	Appendix 1 – Recommended actions to improve air quality in Barnet
	Appendix 2 - Mayor’s Air Quality Fund 2013-16
	Appendix 3 –Chartered Institute of Environmental Health Position Statement

	13 Committee Forward Work Programme
	Appendix 1 - Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Environment Committee

8 March 2016

Members Present:-

Councillor Dean Cohen (Chairman)
Councillor Brian Salinger (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Claire Farrier
Councillor John Hart
Councillor Dr Devra Kay
Councillor Graham Old

Councillor Joan Scannell
Councillor Alan Schneiderman
Councillor Agnes Slocombe
Councillor Peter Zinkin

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the Environment Committee agreed to amend section one of the 
minutes from the meeting that took place on 11 January 2016 meeting and therefore 
inserted the following additional bullet point:

 Seeks an assurance that all necessary remedial work will be completed as soon as 
possible

Having agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2016 the Environment 
Committee approved the minutes as amended.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

None. 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

In relation to item 11, Commercial Waste Transformation, Councillor Brian Salinger 
declared a non-pecuniary interest as he is a private sector landlord.  Councillor Salinger 
remained in the room for the consideration of the item and took part in the decision 
making process. 

In relation to item 6F, Car Club Facilities, Councillor Brian Salinger declared a non-
pecuniary interest as he owns an electric car.  Councillor Salinger remained in the room 
for the consideration of the item and took part in the decision making process.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.  

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

Dr Rosemary Alexander made a public comment in relation to item 6e, Dangerous 
Pavements. 



2

6.   MEMBERS ITEM 
(a)  6A. CLLR ADAM LANGLEBEN - RAILWAY SERVICES IN BARNET

Councillor Adam Langleben introduced his Member’s item.  He noted 
that the railway service was poor and he tabled additional information in 
support of the item.    He requested that the Committee consider 
additional points and therefore he invited the view of the Chairman and 
the Committee in order to support his Members Item.

The Chairman noted that Members Items facilitate the opportunity for a 
Committee to consider and discuss the intentions of a Members Item 
which should be in line with the Terms of Reference of the relevant 
Committee.   The Governance Officer noted that the Environment 
Committee did not have any substantive information available in order 
for the Committee to take a particular course of action in respect to 
Councillor Langleben’s request.  The Governance Officer also stated that 
the tabled information presented had not been viewed by Officer’s of the 
council prior to the meeting nor had the document be made publicly 
available or circulated to Members of the Committee.  The Committee 
were advised that the additional information submitted by Councillor 
Adam Langleben should not be considered. 

Councillor Adam Langleben moved a motion which was seconded by 
Alan Schneiderman to agree to the points below.

 Requested the Committee to write to the train operator, Govia 
Thameslink Railway, to demand improvements and to invite a 
representative to attend an Environment Committee meeting.

 Requested the Committee to write to the Department of Transport 
urging them to speed up the planned transfer of London’s 
suburban rail services to Transport for London.

 Requested the committee to resolve that the London Borough of 
Barnet are against all ticket office closures or reductions in 
operating hours of those services, and that the Chair of this 
committee and Leader of the Council will make these 
representations to Govia Thameslink Railway on behalf of the 
authority.

 Requested the Committee to write to the Department for 
Transport, TfL and Govia Thameslink Railway to state this 
authority’s view that Cricklewood and Hendon Thameslink 
stations be upgraded at the earliest possible opportunity to allow 
for 12 car trains to stop and alight at the stations to secure their 
long term viability and to ensure the best possible service for the 
residents of our borough. 

 Requested the Committee to back the local campaign for Step 
Free Access at Mill Hill Broadway station by writing to the 
Secretary of State for Transport calling for Mill Hill Broadway to be 
added to the next list of works for step free access and also refer 



3

this to the planning department to secure any financial 
contributions for such access from the dozens of developers 
building in the borough who are currently being left off the hook by 
this borough.

 Requested the Committee to write to Govia Thameslink Railway, 
copying in the Secretary of State for Transport and the Mayor of 
London stating that this committee believes that it is completely 
unacceptable for four car trains to be running and servicing 
stations in Barnet during peak hours of operation. Such 
operations reduce the productivity of London and does our city a 
disservice.

 Requested that the London Borough of Barnet send a copy of 
these resolutions to the Department for Transport asking for 
penalties and fines to be issued against Govia Thameslink 
Railway should they fail to adequately resolve these issues.

Having been put to the vote the motion was lost. 

The vote was recorded as follows:
-For 5 
-Against 6 

Resolved that:
1. the Environment Committee noted the Governance Officers 

advice 
2. the Committee agreed to not support the request within the 

Members Items 
3. the Members Item was noted 

The vote was recorded as follows:
-For 6 
-Against 5

(b)  6B. CLLR AGNES SLOCOMBE - POTHOLES
Councillor Angus Slocombe introduced the item, she said that she was 
concerned in relation to road surfaces and requested the Committee 
consider the Members Item.  Ward Member Councillor Arjun Mittra 
spoke in relation to this item and noted that there were potholes 
throughout East Finchley.   

The Environment Committee supported that a future report be submitted 
to the Committee which outlines details of The historic condition of 
roads, insurance claims and costs associated with maintenance of the 
highway

Having considered the report the Committee:

Resolved:
 That the Environment Committee supported the request outlined 

in Councillor Angus Slocombe Member’s Item 
That the Environment Committee requested that the Commissioning 
Director for Environment present a report to the July meeting which 



4

addresses the issues raised under the members item.
(c)  6C. CLLR ALAN SCHNEIDERMAN - FREE CHRISTMAS PARKING

Councillor Alan Schniderman introduced the item, he outlined that 
residents should be encouraged to shop within Barnet’s High Streets.  
He said that it was important for the Council to allow free parking during 
Christmas to boost trade.  He added that parking refunds should be 
completed and requested that his comment was minuted.    The 
Commissioning Director for Environment stated that all repayments are 
to be made.     The Committee noted that if parking payments are to be 
suspended is must be clear for motorists.  

Having considered the report the Committee:

Resolved:
 That the Environment Committee requested that the 

Commissioning Director for Environment provide Members of 
the Committee with an update in relation to parking refunds

 That that the Commissioning Director for Environment be 
requested write to Members of the Committee with a revised 
plan to ensure that the free Christmas parking proposal is 
widely advertised and that officers investigate how best to 
ensure that payments cannot be taken

(d)  6D. CLLR CLAIRE FARRIER - BURNT OAK CAR PARK
Councillor Claire Farrier introduced the item and noted the pressure on 
parking in Burnt Oak.  She requested that the Environment Committee 
considered the Members Item and agreed to remove car park charges 
that would have an improvement on the quality of life for all the residents 
within the area.

The Commissioning Director for Environment outlined that if the intention 
of the Member’s Item is to have a free car park then it is likely that it will 
be used by commuters and local businesses, he added that if the 
Committee wanted to reduce commuter car parking then to support the 
item might not actually see a positive effect to local residents.

Having considered the report the Committee:

Resolved:
 That the Environment Committee noted the Members Item
 That the Environment Committee requested that the 

Commissioning Director for Environment submit a report to 
a future Committee meeting to outline the potential 
changes that would be available to improve residential 
parking in Burnt Oak 

(e)  6E. CLLR DEVRA KAY - DANGEROUS PAVEMENTS
Councillor Devra Kay introduced the item.  She stated that the Council’s 
pavements are in poor condition and therefore requested the 
Environment Committee consider her Members Item.

The Committee heard a public comment from Dr Rosemary Alexander 



5

who spoke in relation to the Members Item.  She outlined the serious 
condition of the pavement in Woolmead Avenue.  Dr Alexandra stated 
that she fell and believed that this was because of the state of the 
pavement.   

Councillor Kay moved a motion which requested the establishment of a 
Pothole and Pavement Panel which was seconded by Councillor Alan 
Schneiderman.  

Having been put to the vote the motion was lost. 

The vote was recorded as follows:
 
For – 5 
Against 6 
Having considered the report the Committee:

Resolved:
- That the Environment Committee noted the Members Item
- That the Commissioning Director for Environment be requested to 

investigate the pavement in Woolmead Avenue
- That the Commissioning Director for Environment be requested to 

produce a report at a future meeting to outline the condition of the 
Councils Pavements 

(f)  6F.  CLLR BRIAN SALINGER - CAR CLUB FACILITIES
Councillor Brian Salinger introduced the item and requested that the 
Committee support a report to outline the opportunities, benefits and 
options for the adoption of car club facilities  

Having considered the report the Committee:

Resolved:
 That the Environment Committee noted the Members Item 

be noted 
 That the Commissioning Director for Environment be 

requested to produce a report to a future meeting.  
7.   REFERRED ITEM FROM THE CHIPPING BARNET AREA COMMITTEE 

The Commissioning Director for Environment introduced the report and outlined that a 
petition was submitted to the Chipping Barnet Area Committee on 13 January 2016 
which was subsequently referred to the Environment Committee for consideration. 

Having considered the report the Committee:

Resolved:
 That the Environment Committee supported Noted the report 
 That the Environment Committee noted that once the list of 71 road be approved 

Members contact the Commissioning Director for Environment in order for 
consideration to be given to any additional roads 

8.   ENVIRONMENT COMMISSIONING PLAN 201617 ADDENDUM 



6

The Commissioning Director for Environment introduced the item and the intentions of 
the report.   He noted an error within appendix A in relation to a 30 million investment 
found on page six of the report, bullet point three.   The Committee noted that the 
deletion of this paragraph.   

Having considered the report the Committee:

Resolved

 That the Committee approved the addendum to Environment Committee 
Commissioning Plan for 2016/17 as set out in Appendix A.

9.   STREETSCENE ENFORCEMENT 

The Commissioning Director for Environment introduced the item. He outlined the 
proposed Streetscene Enforcement Policy is to align with the corporate enforcement 
policy and therefore he requested that the Committee consider recommendations as 
outlined within the report.   

The Committee discussed if options would be considered to keep an in house service 
and if a benchmark exercise had taken place with neighbouring Boroughs.   The 
Committee also made comments to financial information to be made available.   

The Committee considered a request form Councillor Adam Langleben for consideration 
to be given to a shared service approach and for discussions to be conducted with the 
London Borough of Enfield 

Having considered the report the Environment Committee:

Resolved:
 Supported and approved  the Streetscene enforcement policy and procedure as 

outlined in Appendix 1
 Approve that authority be delegated to the Commissioning Director - Environment 

to make minor amendments to the Street scene Enforcement Policy to ensure it 
remains fit for purpose

 Approved the trial of Streetscene enforcement through a third party specialist 
supplier 

 Agreed that the full implementation should not take place until the analysis of the 
trail has taken place.  

 Agreed that no final decision be made until a full annalist of the trial is completed 
and reported to the Committee to determine  

10.   DRAFT STREET CLEANSING FRAMEWORK 2016 TO 2025 

The Council’s Constitution outlines in the Meeting Procedural Rules that no business of the 
Environment Committee shall be transacted after 10 pm and any business transacted after that 
time shall be null and void. 

Therefore the Committee noted and considered that there was insufficient time to give proper 
consideration to this item and agreed that the item be deferred to a future meeting of the 
Environment Committee.   



7

11.   COMMERCIAL WASTE TRANSFORMATION 

The Commissioning Director for Environment introduced the item and the intentions of 
the report. 

Having considered the report the Committee:

Resolved

 That the Environment Committee approves the vision for the Commercial Waste Service 
in section 1.6

 That the Environment Committee approves the introduction of policy 1 in section 1.14 to 
Maximise Recycling

 That the Environment Committee approves the introduction of time banded collections 
and the introduction of policy 2 in section 1.14 related to time banded commercial and 
household waste and recycling collections, for those residents and businesses which fall in 
time banded high-street collection Zones. This also includes the option to specify the 
colours of the container/sacks used by the Council and other waste collectors

 That the Environment Committee approves the introduction of policy 3 in section 1.14 to 
prevent bins from cluttering the Streetscene in high-street collection Zones

 That the Environment Committee approves the introduction of policy 4 from 1 April 2016 
in section 1.14 to enable commercial waste manger to be commercially flexible with 
customer charges and offers

12.   AIR QUALITY ACTION PLAN 

The Commissioning Director for Environment introduced.  The Committee noted in 
relation to the 32 actions that in some circumstances more information would be useful.   
Committee Members were requested to provide Officers of the Council with feedback in 
order for more information to be provided.    

Councillor Alan Schneiderman stated that an aim of the Committee should be to improve 
the quality of in the Borough and therefore he suggested that further action should be 
considered.  

Having considered the report the Committee:

Resolved:

 That the Environment Committee noted the proposed measures to improve air 
quality to be included in the updated Air Quality Action Plan.

 That the Environment Committee noted Appendix 1 of the report 
 That the Environment Committee approved delegated to the Commissioning 

Director for Environment to submit the finalised Air Quality Action Plan to DEFRA 
in April 2016.

That the Environment Committee agreed to submit comments relating to the 32 actions 
to the Commissioning Director for Environment Committee.

13.   COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 



8

The Chairman introduced the Committee’s Work Programme, as set out in the report.
 
RESOLVED
That the Environment Committee noted the Work Programme.

14.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

The Chairman requested that Chief Executive of The Barnet Group, Troy Henshaw 
provide an update to the committee to outline the Management provision of Street Scene 
service.    

The Commission Director for Environment outlined that an Audit of the Street Scene 
Operations review which was reported to the Audit Committee on 28 January 2016.  He 
added that had the London Borough of Barnet’s Chief Executive Office took a decision 
amend the operational management of the service and therefore noted that the 
Steetscene Operations was now managed by the Barnet Group.   Mr Henshaw stated 
that Barnet Homes are providing the management structure to deliver the service and 
noted that this was an interim arrangement for a six month period.  

Having considered the Chairman’s urgent item the Committee:

Resolved 
- That the Environment Committee noted the update 
- That the Environment Committee requested that Mr Troy Henshaw be invited 

back to a future meeting of the Environment Committee to provide an further 
update 

The meeting finished at Time Not Specified


